

LISTED ON: 25.11.2014 (SUPPL.)
BEFORE COURT NO.:
ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 & IN SLP (C) NO. 2983 OF 2014
(Applications for Impleadment and Directions filed by Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 & IN SLP (C) NO. 1165 OF 2014
(Applications for Impleadment and Directions filed by Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate)

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

ASSOCIATION OF SELF-FINANCING COLLEGES

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

We, however, make it clear that even if the State succeeds in these special leave petitions, the admissions already made in accordance with the impugned judgment of the High Court shall not be disturbed.

The respondents, however, will not make further admissions contrary to Rule 17 (2)(ii) of the Master of Computer Application Course (Regulation of Admission and Payment of Fees) Rules, 2013.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a common sole respondent represented through Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate in both the matters above mentioned.

It is further submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has filed applications for impleadment and directions in both the matters. The applications for impleadment are registered as I.A. No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 2983 of 2014 and I.A. No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 1165 of 2014 and the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. The applications for directions are also being circulated unregistered before the Hon'ble Court since the applicants are not party in the Special Leave Petitions,

The applications above-mentioned were mentioned before the Ho'ble Court on 24th November, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“Call these applications tomorrow i.e. on 25.11.2014.”

...2/-

The applications in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 24th November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap